Prepaid and other current assets   257.5   203.8   172.8

Total current assets   2,299.3   2,292.6   1,981.9
Investment in unconsolidated affiliates   181.5   199.7   193.8
Property, plant and equipment, net   592.8   615.8   606.0
Goodwill   254.3   681.5   254.0
Intangible assets, net   576.0   811.7   580.2

Other assets   630.1   640.9   680.9

Total assets   $ 4,534.0   $ 5,242.2   $ 4,296.8

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Current portion of debt   $ 216.8   $ 160.7   $ 144.3
Accounts payable   366.8   427.7   422.6

Other current liabilities   348.1   326.8   397.0

Total current liabilities   931.7   915.2   963.9
Long-term debt   3,189.6   3,082.2   2,826.2

Other liabilities   353.2   413.2   359.0

Total liabilities   4,474.5   4,410.6   4,149.1

Equity   59.5   831.6   147.7

Total liabilities and equity   $ 4,534.0   $ 5,242.2   $ 4,296.8

   Three Months Ended December 31, 2022   Three Months Ended January 1, 2022

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Impairment,
Restructuring

and Other

Adjusted
(Non-

GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Impairment,
Restructuring

and Other

Adjusted
(Non-

GAAP)

Gross margin   $ 95.7  $ (10.2) $ 105.9   $ 118.7  $ —  $ 118.7
Gross margin as a % of sales   18.2%   20.1%   21.0%   21.0%
Loss from operations   (41.8)   (18.7)   (23.1)   (35.4)   (1.8)   (33.7)
Loss from operations as a % of sales   (7.9 )%   (4.4 )%   (6.3 )%   (6.0 )%
Loss before income taxes   (94.3)   (18.7)   (75.7)   (64.7)   (1.8)   (63.0)
Income tax benefit   (29.6)   (10.4)   (19.3)   (14.7)   (0.4)   (14.3)
Net loss   (64.7)   (8.3)   (56.4)   (50.0)   (1.4)   (48.6)
Diluted net loss per common share   (1.17)   (0.15)   (1.02)   (0.90)   (0.03)   (0.88)

Calculation of Adjusted EBITDA (3):
Three Months Ended
December 31, 2022

Three Months Ended
January 1, 2022

Net loss (GAAP)   $ (64.7)   $ (50.0)
Income tax benefit   (29.6)   (14.7)
Interest expense   42.7   23.8
Depreciation   17.5   16.0
Amortization   7.7   8.9
Impairment, restructuring and other charges   18.7   1.8
Equity in loss of unconsolidated affiliates (4)   11.4   7.3
Interest income   (3.4)   (1.6)

Share-based compensation   20.9   7.3

Adjusted EBITDA (Non-GAAP)   $ 21.2   $ (1.2)